COUNCIL AGENDA: NOVEMBER 19, 2013

SUBJECT: AUTHORIZATION TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS - MORTON AVENUE
SHOULDER STABILIZATION

SOURCE: Public Works Department - Engineering Division

COMMENT: Plans and Project Manual have been prepared for the Morton Avenue
Shoulder Stabilization Project. The project consists of the installation of
curb, gutter, sidewalk, driveways, asphalt concrete paveout, and other
appurtenant construction along Morton Avenue between Highway 65 to
Westwood Street.

The Plans and Project Manual have been completed and are available in
the La Barca Conference Room for Council’s review.

The Engineer’s Estimate of Probable Cost for construction is $367,795.
An additional $36,779.50 is necessary for construction contingency (10%).
It is anticipated that an additional $24,425.50 is required for construction
management, quality control and inspection services (6.6%) for a total
estimated project cost of $429,000.

FY 13/14 ANNUAL BUDGET ALLOCATION SUMMARY:

Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality Grant (CMAQ):  $ 258,000

Measure R Alternative Transportation Fund: $ 54,000
Local Transportation Fund: $ 117,000
Total $ 429,000

The CMAQ Grant will fund 88.53% of “participating” construction items

- that are specific to shoulder stabilization projects, (e.g., curbs, gutters,
sidewalks, ADA ramps, and paveout). Measure R Alternative
Transportation Funds and Local Transportation Funds are the funding
sources for the “non-participating” items of work (e.g., mail boxes and
fence relocations) and the 11.53% grant match.

CALTRANS CONSTRUCTION E-76 (FINAL) FUNDING SUMMARY:

Congestion Mitigation & Air Quality Grant (CMAQ):  $ 340,000

Measure R Alternative Transportation Fund: $ 54,000
Local Transportation Fund: $ 35.000
Total $ 429,000

Dirﬁ/Appropriateleunded ﬂ@CM Item No. i



Staff was recently successful in obtaining an additional $82,000 in CMAQ
funding for a total participating amount of $340,000, as seen in the “Final”
funding summary. The additional CMAQ funds, coupled with the budgeted
funds, results in a wholly funded project.

RECOMMENDATION: That City Council:

1. Approve Staff's recommended Plans and Project
Manual; .

2. Authorize Staff to advertise for bids on the project;
and

3. Authorize the appropriation of an additional $82,000
in CMAQ funds to match the Construction E-76
issued by Caltrans/FHWA,

ATTACHMENTS: Locator Map
Engineer's Estimate

P:\pubworks\General\Council\Authorization To Advertise For Bids - Morton Avenue Shoulder Stabilization ~ 2013-11-19.doc



¢9v/28/L 6GS
NOLLVZITIgVvLlS H3ATNOHS £S2¢6 VO "TTUAYALYOd

LS NIVA "N 162
ANNIAY NOLHOIW [[IAIIO] JO A1)

[L000l=,l TJ1VOS

e e

0001 0
H1HON

%

L__:: I O S A I B D |

w

MATHEW ST
WESTWOOD ST.

L

NOLOW L It e | || [ e [ 3nv NoLow

NOILYDOT
LO3r0¥d




ENGINEER'S ‘OPINION OF ?ROBABLE IMPROVEMENT COSTS .
Project: Morton Ave. Shoulder Stabilization .

Project Number: 88-8118-88

[Frmem | DESCRIPTION QUANTITY | UNIT | UMTPRICE |  AMOUNT
| PART A: CMAQ PORTION ’
1 ) Mobliization and Demobilization 1 LS b 13,000.00 | .$ 13,000.00
2 Waler Pollution & Dust Contro) 1 LS 3 500000 $ 5,000.00
3 Traffic Control 1 s |8 7.00000 | $ 7,000,00
| 1| 5 [ nm[s
5 Instali Cusb & Gutter 1,582 LF |38 2500 s 39,550.00
6 Inslall Driveway Approach - 2,236 SF 8 1000{ $ 122,360.00
7 Adjust Waier Meter Box ' 35 EA |3 1,000.00| $ 35,000.00
B | e e o s g behind pack 25 | sF |8 500[s 11437500
o |[CTE ep e cibs i, 03] 2 | e |5 aomools  soomm|
| et | | or s wo|s  aswos
41 | - 8" Class !l Aggregaie Base |- B4 cy |§- © 6500|$ ‘546000 |
i2 | = 4" AsphaitConcrete, Type B PG 64-10 4 s | TN s . 8500|§ | 7,820.00 )
13 ' AdjustRoad Signs 1 a8 | EAls . 1s000|8 . 6,600:00
14 S Striping, Signage, & Markings 1 1 | Ls 1% 2,500.001% 2,500.00
15 | Construction-Staking R s |§ . 6000005 600000
. : - ' "CMAQ.Sublotal ' |8~ " 2333,745.00
' «10/6 Ganstrucﬁon Gon!igency. $ . -33,374.50
" Construction Management:. | § = - 22,164.22
CMAQTolaI 5 359,283
PARTB. CITY PORTION . R R . R .
16 AdjustMall Box. - R EA ,-,‘.s 10, cols ,550.00»
7 |.. . - .. FenceRelocaion - - ' " . | 4,800 - LF {8 15.00'] $- 28,500.00
: : N : " . CITY Subtolal- - 5 - 34,050.00
10% Construction. Configency:| $ -3,405.00
Construction Management; | $ - 2,261.28
. CITY Total $ . 3971628
" COMBINED. Subtofal 3 -367 795.00|
70% Consiruction Configency:| 8 36,779.60|
Construction Management: | § 24,425.50
COMBINED Total $° - 429,000.00

/8 /03
DATE
(L /4 3 /Zo /3

CITY ENGINEER ' |
&)W &// v// 3
puBLic workgpirecror O Z/

. ﬂ A— /1/ v/ ?
CITY MAMGER

CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION
Page 1 of 1



